( Interface :  Curvic Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 B2 L1 L(6) Fig
Order Code
Set Pinion only
2 20 0.390 48.00 42.441 44.00 26 15 41 133.334
A A02L20A050
A02L20
B A02L20B050

  T2B
(9)  (Nm) 19,510 19,510   19,510 19,505 19,505   9,610   15,925
33
( Interface :  Curvic Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Helical Teeth
* The Maximal Driving Torque is also to be understood as the Maximal Acceleration Torque T2B.
   The Emergency Stop Torque T2NOT = 2 x T2B, under the condition limited 1000 times in the whole service period.
Bolt Circle  Ø 50
Quality DIN 4  /  Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Bolt Circle  Ø 63
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 L(6) Order Code
2
12 0.5 31.465 25.465 27.465 26 41 80.000 B02L12A050
16 0.0 37.953 33.953 33.953 26 41 106.667 B02L16A050
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 L(6) Order Code
2
12 0.5 31.465 25.465 27.465 26.0 41.0 80.000 B02L12A063
17 0.0 40.075 36.075 36.075 26.0 41.0 113.333 B02L17A063
19 0.0 44.319 40.319 40.319 26.0 41.0 126.667 B02L19A063
23 0.0 52.808 48.808 48.808 26.0 41.0 153.334 B02L23A063
3
12 0.5 47.197 38.197 41.197 32.5 47.5 120.000 B03L12A063
14 0.3 52.363 44.563 46.363 32.5 47.5 140.000 B03L14A063
34
( Interface :  Welded Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Helical Teeth
   Bolt Circle  Ø 80
Bolt Circle  Ø 125
Fig. A  Fig. C
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 L(6) Order Code
2
12 0.5 31.465 25.465 27.465 26.0 46.0 80.000 B02L12A080
23 0.0 52.808 48.808 48.808 26.0 46.0 153.334 B02L23A080
29 0.0 65.540 61.540 61.540 26.0 46.0 193.334 B02L29A080
3
12 0.5 47.197 38.197 41.197 32.5 52.5 120.000 B03L12A080
16 0.0 56.930 50.930 50.930 32.5 52.5 160.000 B03L16A080
17 0.0 60.113 54.113 54.113 32.5 52.5 170.000 B03L17A080
19 0.0 66.479 60.479 60.479 32.5 52.5 190.000 B03L19A080
4 12 0.5 62.930 50.930 54.930 45.0 65.0 160.000 B04L12A080
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 L(6) Fig Order Code
3
12 0.50  47.197  38.197  41.197  32.5  57.5  120.000
A B03L12A125
C B03L12C125
19 0.00  66.479  60.479  60.479  32.5  57.5  190.000
A B03L19A125
C B03L19C125
25 0.00  85.578  79.578  79.578  32.5  57.5  250.000  A B03L25A125
26 0.00  88.761  82.761  82.761  32.5  57.5  260.000
A B03L26A125
C B03L26C125
32 0.00  107.859  101.859  101.859  32.5  57.5  320.000  A B03L32A125
Quality DIN 4  /  Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = L = π x d
35
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 L(6) Fig Order Code
4
12 0.50  62.930  50.930  54.930  45 79 160.000
A B04L12A140
B B04L12B140
19 0.11  89.519  80.639  81.519  45 79 253.334
A B04L19A140
B B04L19B140
20 0.00  92.883  84.883  84.883  45 79 266.667
A B04L20A140
B B04L20B140
C B04L20C145
5
14 0.30  87.272  74.272  77.272  55 89 233.334
A B05L14A140
B B05L14B140
18 0.00  105.493  95.493  95.493  55 89 300.000
A B05L18A140
B B05L18B140
19 0.00  110.798  100.798  100.798  55 89 316.667
A B05L19A140
B B05L19B140
6
12 0.50  94.394  76.394  82.394  65 99 240.000
A B06L12A140
B B06L12B140
15 0.00  107.493  95.493  95.493  65 99 300.000
A B06L15A140
B B06L15B140
16 0.00  113.859  101.859  101.859  65 99 320.000
A B06L16A140
B B06L16B140
Bolt Circle  Ø 140  /  Ø 145
Fig. A  Fig. B Fig. C
5
12 0.50 78.662 63.662 68.662 55 80 200.000
A B05L12A125
C B05L12C125
16 0.00 94.883 84.883 84.883 55 80 266.667
A B05L16A125
C B05L16C125
18 0.00 105.493 95.493 95.493 55 80 300.000
A B05L18A125
C B05L18C125
6
12 0.50 94.394 76.394 82.394 65 90 240.000
A B06L12A125
C B06L12C125
13 0.50 100.761 82.761 88.761 65 90 260.000 A B06L13A125
15 0.00 107.493 95.493 95.493 65 90 300.000 A B06L15A125
Quality DIN 4  /  Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 L(6) Fig Order Code
4
12 0.50  62.930  50.930  54.930  45.0  70.0  160.000
A B04L12A125
C B04L12C125
15 0.00  71.662  63.662  63.662  45.0  70.0  200.000  A B04L15A125
16 0.00  75.906  67.906  67.906  45.0  70.0  213.334  A B04L16A125
17 0.00  80.150  72.150  72.150  45.0  70.0  226.667
A B04L17A125
C B04L17C125
19 0.11  89.519  80.639  81.519  45.0  70.0  253.334
A B04L19A125
C B04L19C125
20 0.00  92.883  84.883  84.883  45.0  70.0  266.667
A B04L20A125
C B04L20C125
23 0.00  105.615  97.615  97.615  45.0  70.0  306.667  A B04L23A125
Bolt Circle  Ø 125
36
( Interface :  Welded Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Helical Teeth

   The Emergency Stop Torque T2NOT = 2 x T2B, under the condition limited 1000 times in the whole service period.
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
d1 d2 B1 B2 d3 d4 t d5 L
(6)
Fig Order Code
2
26 0.407  60.800  55.174  56.800  20.0  31.5  26 29 5.5  9.5  12.0  16.2  173.334  A C02L26A031
27 0.000  61.296  57.296  57.296  20.0  31.5  30 33 5.5  9.5  11.0  16.2  180.000  A C02L27A031
29 0.415  67.200  61.540  63.200  20.0  31.5  26 29 5.5  9.5  12.0  16.2  193.334  A C02L29A031
35 0.382  79.800  74.272  75.800  20.0  31.5  26 29 5.5  9.5  12.0  16.2  233.334  A C02L35A031
29 0.415  67.200  61.540  63.200  25.0  40.0  26 29 6.6  11.0  10.5  20.3  193.334  A C02L29A040
33 0.393  75.599  70.028  71.599  31.5  50.0  26 29 6.6  11.0  14.0  23.7  220.000  A C02L33A050
36 0.000  80.394  76.394  76.394  31.5  50.0  30 33 6.6  11.0  8.0  23.7  240.000  A C02L36A050
37 0.421  84.200  78.517  80.200  31.5  50.0  26 29 6.6  11.0  14.0  23.7  246.667  A C02L37A050
37 0.421  84.200  78.517  80.200  31.5  50.0  26 29 6.6  11.0  14.0  23.7  246.667  B C02L37B050
40 0.379  90.400  84.883  86.400  40.0  63.0  26 29 6.6  11.0  11.5  32.2  266.667  C C02L40C063
45 0.327  100.800  95.493  96.800  40.0  63.0  26 29 6.6  11.0  11.5  32.2  300.000  C C02L45C063
3
30 0.000  101.493  95.493  95.493  40.0  63.0  35 39 6.6  11.0  9.5  32.2  300.000  C C03L30C063
31 0.354  106.800  98.676  100.800  31.5  50.0  31 35 6.6  11.0  9.0  23.7  310.000  A C03L31A050
35 0.365  119.600  111.409  113.600  50.0  80.0  31 35 9.0  14.0  10.5  32.2  350.000  B C03L35B080
40 0.379  135.599  127.324  129.599  50.0  80.0  31 35 9.0  14.0  10.5  32.2  400.000  B C03L40B080
4
30 0.000  135.324  127.324  127.324  50.0  80.0  45 49 9.0  14.0  9.5  32.2  400.000  B C04L30B080
38 0.240  171.200  161.277  163.200  80.0  125.0  41 45 11.0  17.5  10.5  56.1  506.667  B C04L38B125
5

35 0.382 79.800 74.272 75.800 31.5 50 20 63 16.2 26 36 3 6.6 11 6.5 233.334 C02L35A031 FA050
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 h6 d2 d3 H7 d4 d5 B1 B2 B3 d6 d7 t1 L(6)
Order Code
Pinion Flange
2
26 0.407  60.800  55.174  56.800  40 63 20 80 16.2 26 36 3 6.6 11 6.5 173.334  C02L26A031 FA063
27 0.000  61.296  57.296  57.296  40 63 20 80 16.2 30 40 3 6.6 11 6.5 180.000  C02L27A031 FA063
29 0.415  67.200  61.540  63.200  40 63 20 80 16.2 26 36 3 6.6 11 6.5 193.334  C02L29A031 FA063
35 0.382  79.800  74.272  75.800  40 63 20 80 16.2 26 36 3 6.6 11 6.5 233.334  C02L35A031 FA063
Bolt Circle  Ø 80
Mn. z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 h6 d2 d3 H7 d4 d5 B1 B2 B3 d6 d7 t1 L(6)
Order Code
Pinion Flange
2
33 0.393  75.599  70.028  71.599  50 80 31.5 100 23.7 26 39 4 9 14 8.6 220.000  C02L33A050 FA080
36 0.000  80.394  76.394  76.394  50 80 31.5 100 23.7 30 43 4 9 14 8.6 240.000  C02L36A050 FA080
37 0.421  84.200  78.517  80.200  50 80 31.5 100 23.7 26 39 4 9 14 8.6 246.667  C02L37A050 FA080
3 31 0.354  106.800  98.676  100.800  50 80 31.5 100 23.7 31 44 4 9 14 8.6 310.000  C03L31A050 FA080
41
( Interface :  Teeth Plate  / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Helical Teeth

(1) Number of Teeth      (5) Working Pitch Circle Diameter (in mm)      (8) Maximum Feed-Force       (9) Maximum Driving Torque
44
* The Maximal Driving Torque is also to be understood as the Maximal Acceleration Torque T2B.
   The Emergency Stop Torque T2NOT = 2 x T2B, under the condition limited 1000 times in the whole service period.
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
Pinion material carburized, the surface hardness reaches to 60 HRc after case hardening
Teeth surface ground in order to reduce noise and improve wear resistance
Accessories include washers and hex head socket head cap screws（Strength 8.8，ISO 10642 / DIN 7991）
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
DIN 5480 Mn z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) B1 L1 d1 d2 L2 L3 L(6) M Order code
N16x0.8x30x18x7H  2
15 0.592  38.20  31.831  34.200  26 32 16 26 11 26.5  100.000  M5x15  D02L15N16
16 0.612  40.40  33.953  36.400  26 32 16 28 11 26.5  106.667  M5x15  D02L16N16
18 0.500  44.20  38.197  40.200  26 32 16 32 11 26.5  120.000  M5x15  D02L18N16
N22x1.25x30x16x7H
1.5 38 0.000  63.48  60.479  60.480  20 33 22 32 12 27.5  190.000  M8x25  D1JL38N22
2
18 0.500  44.20  38.197  40.200  26 33 22 32 12 27.5  120.000  M8x25  D02L18N22
20 0.490  48.40  42.441  44.400  26 33 22 34 12 27.5  133.334  M8x25  D02L20N22
22 0.479  52.60  46.686  48.600  26 33 22 36 12 27.5  146.667  M8x25  D02L22N22
25 0.000  57.52  53.052  53.052  26 33 22 36 12 27.5  166.667  M8x25  D02L25N22
N32x1.25x30x24x7H  2
23 0.498  54.80  48.808  50.800  26 34 32 42 13 27.0  153.334  M12x35  D02L23N32
25 0.487  59.00  53.052  55.000  26 34 32 45 13 27.0  166.667  M12x35  D02L25N32
27 0.376  62.80  57.296  58.800  26 34 32 48 13 27.0  180.000  M12x35  D02L27N32
N40x2x30x18x7H  3
20 0.456  72.40  63.662  66.400  31 51 40 55 20 41.0  200.000  M16x45  D03L20N40
22 0.462  78.80  70.028  72.800  31 51 40 58 20 41.0  220.000  M16x45  D03L22N40
24 0.468  85.20  76.394  79.200  31 51 40 62 20 41.0  240.000  M16x45  D03L24N40

user needs to increase the safety factor for the application.
Backlash changes by different center height. Please contact APEX under WWW.APEXDYNA.COM.
(1) Number of Teeth      (5) Working Pitch Circle Diameter (in mm)      (8) Maximum Feed-Force       (9) Maximum Driving Torque
48
* The Maximal Driving Torque is also to be understood as the Maximal Acceleration Torque T2B.
   The Emergency Stop Torque T2NOT = 2 x T2B, under the condition limited 1000 times in the whole service period.
Module 2
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25 *
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Module 1.5
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
20 0 34.831 31.831 31.831 11 25 20 22 4 12.8 100 A F1JL20A11
20 0 34.831 31.831 31.831 14 25 20 22 5 16.3 100 A F1JL20A14
20 0 34.831 31.831 31.831 16 25 20 22 5 18.3 100 A F1JL20A16
21 0 36.423 33.423 33.423 16 30 20 46 5 18.3 105 B F1JL21B16 SSD-30
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
18 0 42.197 38.197 38.197 16 25 28 30 5 18.3 120 A F02L18A16
20 0 46.441 42.441 42.441 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 133.334 A F02L20A19
20 0 46.441 42.441 42.441 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 133.334 B F02L20B19 SSD-30
20 0 46.441 42.441 42.441 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 133.334 A F02L20A20
20 0 46.441 42.441 42.441 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 133.334 A F02L20A22
20 0 46.441 42.441 42.441 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 133.334 B F02L20B22 SSD-36
21 0 48.563 44.563 44.563 16 25 28 30 5 18.3 140 A F02L21A16
21 0 48.563 44.563 44.563 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 140 B F02L21B22 SSD-36
22 0 50.686 46.686 46.686 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 146.667 A F02L22A19
22 0 50.686 46.686 46.686 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 146.667 B F02L22B19 SSD-30
22 0 50.686 46.686 46.686 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 146.667 A F02L22A22
22 0 50.686 46.686 46.686 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 146.667 B F02L22B22 SSD-36
25 0 57.052 53.052 53.052 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 166.667 A F02L25A19
25 0 57.052 53.052 53.052 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 166.667 B F02L25B19 SSD-30
25 0 57.052 53.052 53.052 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 166.667 A F02L25A20
25 0 57.052 53.052 53.052 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 166.667 A F02L25A22
25 0 57.052 53.052 53.052 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 166.667 B F02L25B22 SSD-36
25 0 57.052 53.052 53.052 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 166.667 A F02L25A25
Fig. A  Fig. B
* By Module 1.5, the Tooth Thickness Tolerance = f 24.
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
49
( Interface :  Keyway )
Pinion with Helical Teeth
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
28 0 63.418 59.418 59.418 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 186.667 A F02L28A19
28 0 63.418 59.418 59.418 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 186.667 B F02L28B19 SSD-30
28 0 63.418 59.418 59.418 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 186.667 A F02L28A22
28 0 63.418 59.418 59.418 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 186.667 B F02L28B22 SSD-36
28 0 63.418 59.418 59.418 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 186.667 A F02L28A35
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 16 25 28 30 5 18.3 200 A F02L30A16
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 200 A F02L30A20
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 200 B F02L30B22 SSD-36
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 200 A F02L30A25
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 200 A F02L30A30
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 200 B F02L30B30 SSD-50
30 0 67.662 63.662 63.661 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 200 B F02L30B32 SSD-55
32 0 71.906 67.906 67.906 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 213.334 A F02L32A20
32 0 71.906 67.906 67.906 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 213.334 A F02L32A22
32 0 71.906 67.906 67.906 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 213.334 B F02L32B22 SSD-36
32 0 71.906 67.906 67.906 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 213.334 A F02L32A25
32 0 71.906 67.906 67.906 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 213.334 A F02L32A35
36 0 80.394 76.394 76.394 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 240 A F02L36A35
39 0 86.761 82.761 82.761 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 260 B F02L39B32 SSD-55
40 0 88.883 84.883 84.883 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 266.667 A F02L40A35
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Module 2
Module 2.5
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
24 0 68.662 63.662 63.662 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 200 A F2JL24A25
24 0 68.662 63.662 63.662 25 44 28 60 8 28.3 200 B F2JL24B25 SSD-44
50
Fig. A  Fig. B
Module 3
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
20 0 69.661 63.662 63.662 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 200 B F03L20B22 SSD-36
20 0 69.661 63.662 63.662 25 44 28 60 8 28.3 200 B F03L20B25 SSD-44
20 0 69.661 63.662 63.662 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 200 A F03L20A30
20 0 69.661 63.662 63.662 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 200 B F03L20B30 SSD-50
20 0 69.661 63.662 63.662 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 200 B F03L20B32 SSD-55
20 0 69.661 63.662 63.662 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 200 A F03L20A35
22 0 76.028 70.028 70.028 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 220 A F03L22A25
22 0 76.028 70.028 70.028 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 220 A F03L22A30
22 0 76.028 70.028 70.028 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 220 B F03L22B32 SSD-55
22 0 76.028 70.028 70.028 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 220 A F03L22A35
22 0 76.028 70.028 70.028 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 220 B F03L22B40 SSD-62
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 250 B F03L25B22 SSD-36
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 250 A F03L25A25
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 25 44 28 60 8 28.3 250 B F03L25B25 SSD-44
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 250 A F03L25A30
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 250 B F03L25B30 SSD-50
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 250 B F03L25B32 SSD-55
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 250 A F03L25A35
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 35 55 28 65 10 38.3 250 B F03L25B35 SSD-55
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 250 B F03L25B40 SSD-62
25 0 85.578 79.578 79.578 40 70 28 50 12 43.3 250 A F03L25A40
28 0 95.127 89.127 89.127 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 280 B F03L28B32 SSD-55
28 0 95.127 89.127 89.127 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 280 B F03L28B40 SSD-62
32 0 107.859 101.859 101.859 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 320 B F03L32B32 SSD-55
32 0 107.859 101.859 101.859 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 320 B F03L32B40 SSD-62
Module 4
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
15 0 71.662 63.662 63.662 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 200.000  A F04L15A35
18 0 84.394 76.394 76.394 32 55 40 75 10 35.3 240.000  B F04L18B32 SSD-55
20 0 92.883 84.883 84.883 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 266.667  A F04L20A35
20 0 92.883 84.883 84.883 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 266.667  A F04L20A45
21 0 97.127 89.127 89.127 32 55 40 75 10 35.3 280.000  B F04L21B32 SSD-55
21 0 97.127 89.127 89.127 35 55 40 75 10 38.3 280.000  B F04L21B35 SSD-55
21 0 97.127 89.127 89.127 40 62 40 75 12 43.3 280.000  B F04L21B40 SSD-62
21 0 97.127 89.127 89.127 45 68 40 75 14 48.8 280.000  B F04L21B45 SSD-68
Fig. A  Fig. B
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
51
( Interface :  Keyway )
Pinion with Helical Teeth
Module 5
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Left-Hand Helical Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Module 4
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
22 0 101.371 93.371 93.371 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 293.334  A F04L22A35
22 0 101.371 93.371 93.371 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 293.334  A F04L22A45
24 0 109.859 101.859 101.859 32 55 40 75 10 35.3 320.000  B F04L24B32 SSD-55
24 0 109.859 101.859 101.859 35 55 40 75 10 38.3 320.000  B F04L24B35 SSD-55
24 0 109.859 101.859 101.859 40 62 40 75 12 43.3 320.000  B F04L24B40 SSD-62
24 0 109.859 101.859 101.859 45 68 40 75 14 48.8 320.000  B F04L24B45 SSD-68
24 0 109.859 101.859 101.859 55 80 40 80 16 59.3 320.000  B F04L24B55 SSD-80
25 0 114.103 106.103 106.103 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 333.334  A F04L25A35
25 0 114.103 106.103 106.103 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 333.334  A F04L25A45
25 0 114.103 106.103 106.103 55 80 40 80 16 59.3 333.334  B F04L25B55 SSD-80
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
18 0 105.493 95.493 95.493 45 68 50 85 14 48.8 300 B F05L18B45 SSD-68
24 0 137.324 127.324 127.324 45 68 50 85 14 48.8 400 B F05L24B45 SSD-68
24 0 137.324 127.324 127.324 55 80 50 90 16 59.3 400 B F05L24B55 SSD-80
24 0 137.324 127.324 127.324 75 110 50 110 20 79.9 400 B F05L24B75 SSD-110
Module 6
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink Disc
20 0 139.324 127.324 127.324 55 80 60 100 16 59.3 400 B F06L20B55 SSD-80
20 0 139.324 127.324 127.324 75 110 60 120 20 79.9 400 B F06L20B75 SSD-110
25 0 171.155 159.155 159.155 55 80 60 100 16 59.3 500 B F06L25B55 SSD-80
25 0 171.155 159.155 159.155 75 110 60 120 20 79.9 500 B F06L25B75 SSD-110
52
Fig. A  Fig. B
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25 **